

Pfizer Healthcare India Private Limited Plot No. 116 to 119, & Part of Plot No's 111 & 123, Jawaharlal Nehru Pharma City - SEZ Lemarathy Village, Parawada Mandal Visakhapatnam - 531 019, Andhra Pradesh, India Tel: +91 891 3066444, Fax: +91 891 3066100

Date: 26th June 2024

To,
The Member Secretary,
AP Pollution Control Board,
D.No.33-26-14D/2, Near Sunrise Hospital,
Pushpa hotel Centre, Challmavari street,
Kasturibaipet, Vijayawada-520010.

Sub: Submission of annual report in $\underline{\text{Form -IV}}$ as per Biomedical Waste Management Rules 2016–Reg;

Ref: Biomedical Waste Authorization no: PCB/ROVSP/BMW/HCE-090/2023; dt: 11.05.2023

Dear Sir,

We here with submitting the annual report for the year 2023 in the prescribed Form-IV as per Biomedical waste authorization issued us under Biomedical Waste Management Rules, 2016.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same please.

Thanking you.

Yours Sincerely,

For, Pfizer Healthcare India Pvt. Ltd.

Authorized Signatory

Enclosures: Duly filled Annual Report in Form – IV

29/06/2024

Copy cc to: The Environmental Engineer, Regional Office, Visakhapatnam.

Registered Office: Emerald Building, No.237, Anna Salai, Chennai-600 006.

Tamil Nadu, India. Tel + 91 44 61568000, Fax: +91 44 61568790

CIN: Email ID:

Website:

Form - IV (See rule 13) ANNUAL REPORT

[To be submitted to the prescribed authority on or before 30th June every year for the period from January to December of the preceding year, by the occupier of health care facility (HCF) or common bio-medical waste treatment facility (CBWTF)]

l No.	Particular		
1	Particulars of the Occupier		
	(i) Name of the authorized person (occupier or operator of facility) (ii) Name of HCF or CBMWTF	;	Mr B, MURALIDHAR SHARMA Site Head
		:	M/s Pfizer Healthcare India Pvt Limited
	(iii) Address for Correspondence	:	Pfizer Healthcare India Pvt Limited Plot No.116 to 119, Part 111 & 123 Ramky Pharma city SEZ Parawada Mandal, Visakhapatnam-531019 Andhra Pradesh-India.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	(iv) Address of Facility	:	Pfizer Healthcare India Pvt Limited Plot No.116 to 119, Part 111 & 123 Ramky Pharma city SEZ Parawada Mandal Visakhapatnam-531019 Andhra Pradesh
	(v)Tel. No, Fax. No		08913065428
	(vi) E-mail ID	<u>:</u>	sreenu.uggina@pfizer.com
	(vii) URL of Website	:	www.pfizer.com
	(viii) GPS coordinates of HCF or CBMWTF	:	Not Applicable
	(ix) Ownership of HCF or CBMWTF	;	Private
	(x). Status of Authorization under the Bio-Medical	:	Authorization No.: PCB/ROVSP/BMW/HCE-090/2023 Valid up to 30.06.2028
	(xi). Status of Consents under Water Act and Air Act	:	Authorization No.: 7589/APPCB/ZOVSP/ VSP/CTO/2023 Valid up to: 31.12.2028
2	Type of Health Care Facility	:	Sterile Injectable Manufacturing Unit (Formulation)
	(i) Bedded Hospital	;	Not Applicable
	(ii) Non bedded Hospital (Clinic or Blood Bank or clinical Laboratory or Research institute or	•	Site Occupational Health Center

	(iii) License number and its date of expiry	:	Authorization No.: PCB/ROVSP/BMV Valid up to 30.06.20		E-09	0/2023	
-3	Details of CBMWTF		Not Applicable	120			
	(i) Number healthcare facilities covered by CBMWTF	:	Not Applicable				
	(ii) No of beds covered by CBMWTF	:	Not Applicable				:
	(iii) Installed treatment and disposal capacity of CBMWTF:	:	Not Applicable	·····			
	(iv) Quantity of biomedical waste treated or disposed by CBMWTF	:	Not Applicable	·			
4	Quantity of waste generated or	:	Yellow Category				
	disposed in Kg per annum (on monthly average basis)	:	Red Category				
	monthly average basis)	;	White Category		Plea	ise refer Ar	inexure-I
		;	Blue Category				
	Details of the Storage, treatment, transport	rta	tion, processing and Di	sposal	Faci	lity	
5	(i) Details of the on-site storage facility	;	Size 8 mts X 8 mts x	2.8 M	tr		
		:	Capacity: Approx. 18	80 Sq I	Mete	.).	
		;	Provision of on-site st	orage:	(colc	storage or	
			any other provision): S dedicated whether p	Stored	at A	imbient ato	
			Type of treatment Equipment	No o Unit		Capacity Kg/day	Quantity Disposed
			Incinerators	N/		NA	NA
		-	Plasma Pyrolysis	N.		NA:	NA
			Autoclaves	2:N		324 Lts/ 147.1 Lts	NA.
		-	Microwave	N/		NA	NA.
		-	Hydroclave	N/		NA	NA
		-	Shredder	N/		NA	NA
			Needle tip cutter or destroyer	017	los	NA	NA
			Sharps	N/	4	NA	NA
			encapsulation or concrete pit	N/	4	ΝA	NA.
			Deep burial pits	N/		NA	NA
			Chemical disinfection	01		5 Lis	NA
			Any other treatment equipment	N/	١.	NA.	NA
	(iii) Quantity of recyclable wastes sold to authorized recyclers after treatment in kg per annum. Red Category (like plastic, glass etc.)	:	NIL				7
	(iv) No of vehicles used for collection and transportation of biomedical	1	Collection and tran APPCB authorized				
<u>-</u>						- a construction of Justin	

	Waste	,	agency (M/s Vasishta Environ Care Pvt Ltd)
	(v) Details of incineration ash and ETP sludge generated and disposed during the treatment of wastes in Kg per annum	•	Quantity generated Where disposed Incineration Ash NA NA ETP Sludge NA NA
	(vi) Name of the Common Bio- Medical Waste Operator through which wastes are disposed of	:	M/s Vasishta Environ Care Pvt Ltd
	(vii) List of member HCF not handed over bio-medical waste.	;	Not Applicable
-6	Do you have bio-medical waste management committee? If yes, attach minutes of the meetings held during the reporting period	•	Yes, Bio safety committee meeting conducted on 09.06.2023 & 21.11.2023. Minutes of meetings attached.
7	Details trainings conducted on BMW	:	As below:
	(i) Number of trainings conducted on BMW Management.	:	All employees and facilitated training for first aiders and Occupational Health Center staffs
	(ii) number of personnel trained	:	All
	(iii) number of personnel trained at the time of induction	:	All employees are trained
	(iv) number of personnel not undergone any training so far	:	Not Applicable
	(v) whether standard manual for training is available?	:	Yes
	(vi) any other information)	÷	Not Applicable
8	Details of the accident occurred during the year	:	No Incident during the Calendar Year 2023
	(i) Number of Accidents occurred	:	Not Applicable
	(ii) Number of the persons affected (iii) Remedial Action taken (Please attach details if any)	:	Not Applicable Not Applicable
	(iv) Any Fatality occurred, details.	;	Not Applicable
9.	Are you meeting the standards of air Pollution from the incinerator? How many times in last year could not met the standards?		Not Applicable
	Details of Continuous online emission monitoring systems installed	:	Not Applicable
10	Liquid waste generated and freatment methods in place. How many times you have not met the standards in a year?	:	Not Applicable
11	Is the disinfection method or sterilization meeting the log 4 standards? How many times you have		Not Applicable

	not met the standards in a year?		
12	Any other relevant information (Air Pollution Control Devices attached with the Incinerator)	:	Not Applicable

Certified that the above report is for the period from: January 2023 to December 2023

Date : 26 June 2024

Place : Visakhapatnam

Name and Signature of the Head of the Institution

(Authorized Signatory)



		Annexure-I		
Month	Quantity Disposed (Kgs) Yellow, Red, White & Blue Category (Decontaminated media & OHC waste)	Gate Pass	Vehicle No	Sent To
January'23	779.60	1891509	AP39U1894	
February'23	912.6	2046669	AP39U1894	
March'23	924.50	2154388	AP39U1894	
April'23	3028,10	2312654, 2431099	AP39U1894	
May'23	00.0	NA	NA	M/s Vasishta environ care
June'23	1207.60	2645075	AP39U1894	Atchufapuram Rambilli, Visakhapatnam
July'23	1520:00	2820036	AP39U1894	(APPCB Approved Common Bio-Medical Waste Treatment
August'23	1400.00	3014459	AP39U1894	Facility)
September 23	1320.00	3188293	AP39U1894	
October 23	0.00	NA	NA	
November'23	1220.00	3546059	AP39U1894	
December 23	1300.00	3694119	AP39U1894	
Total (Kgs/ Annum)	13612.40			
				a. T